CITY OF SALEM



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-207 **Version:** 1

Type: Action Item Status: Passed

In control: City Council

On agenda: 6/22/2020 Final action: 6/22/2020

Title: Amendment to Purchase and Sale Agreement with the State of Oregon for acquisition of property

located at the former Oregon State Hospital site

Ward(s): 2

Councilor(s): Andersen

Neighborhood(s): NEN,NESCA

Result Area(s): Environment Stewardship; Welcoming and Livable Community.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agreement, 2. Amendment

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/22/2020	1	City Council	approved	Pass

TO: Mayor and City Council

THROUGH: Steve Powers, City Manager

FROM: Kristin Retherford, Urban Development Department Director

SUBJECT:

Amendment to Purchase and Sale Agreement with the State of Oregon for acquisition of property located at the former Oregon State Hospital site

Ward(s): 2

Councilor(s): Andersen

Neighborhood(s): NEN,NESCA

Result Area(s): Environment Stewardship; Welcoming and Livable Community.

ISSUE:

Shall the City Council authorize the City Manager to execute the attached amendment to the Purchase and Sale Agreement with the State of Oregon?

RECOMMENDATION:

File #: 20-207, Version: 1

Authorize the City Manager to execute the attached amendment to the Purchase and Sale Agreement with the State of Oregon.

SUMMARY:

On June 12, 2017, Council authorized the City Manager to execute a Purchase and Sale Agreement (Agreement) (Attachment 1) with the State of Oregon (Seller) for acquisition of property (Property) located at the NW corner of the former Oregon State Hospital site at the intersection of 23rd Street NE and D Street NE. Seller desires to amend the Agreement (Amendment) (Attachment 2) to include language for a lease (Lease) on the site to allow existing Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) air quality monitoring equipment to remain in place after the transfer.

FACTS AND FINDINGS:

Seller will assign the Lease to the City upon transfer of the Property. Section 1 of the Agreement will be modified as shown on Attachment 2.

BACKGROUND:

Funding for this acquisition will come from Parks System Development Charges.

Clint Dameron Real Property Services Manager

Attachments:

- 1. Agreement
- 2. Amendment